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STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONSAND SUMMARY

Please state your name.

My name is Scott J. Rubin. | previously filed direct testimony on behalf of the
Office of the Attorney General (“AG”) and the Citizens Utility Board (“CUB”)

(AG/ICUB Ex. 3.0).

What isthe purpose of your rebuttal testimony?

My rebuttal testimony briefly responds to portions of the direct testimony of Brian
Collins on behalf of the lllinois Industrial Energy Consumers (11EC Ex. 2.0), the
rebuttal testimony of Ameren Illinois Company (“*Ameren” or “Company”)
witness Leonard Jones (Ameren Ex. 23.0), and the rebuttal testimony of Karen
Althoff on behalf of Ameren (Ameren Ex. 24.0). All of these witnesses address
issues associated with Ameren’s cost-of-service study (“COSS’) or proposed rate

design.

RESPONSE TO IIEC WITNESS COLLINS
Have you reviewed the direct testimony of I1EC witness Collins?

Yes, | have reviewed | |EC Exhibit 2.0.

What isyour understanding of Mr. Collins stestimony asit relatesto
Ameren’s COSS?

Mr. Collins proposesto make aradical change in the method of allocating
transmission and distribution (“*T&D”) mains in the COSS. He proposesto
allocate 40% of the cost of T&D mains on a per-customer basis. 11EC Ex. 2.0 a

9. Thiswould have the effect of shifting millions of dollars in costs from large
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users (such as Mr. Collins' s clients) to residential customers. Specifically,
according to I1EC Exhibit 2.1, the residential (GDS-1) customer class would have
more than $2.8 million in costs shifted to it in Rate Zone |, $4.5 million in Rate

Zonell, and $7.1 million in Rate Zone 1.

Isthere any precedent in lllinoisfor allocating T& D mainson a per-
customer basis?

No, thereisnot. | have participated in a number of rate cases for energy utilities
in Illinois during the past ten years. In almost every case, a witness for some
large user will propose a per-customer allocation of distribution coststo try to
improperly shift costs away from his or her client. This Commission has
consistently rejected such an approach as being contrary to the facts and to sound

regulatory policiesin Illinois.

Isthere any factual support for Mr. Collins' s adjustment?

No. Ameren witness Althoff addresses the major flawsin Mr. Collins's
adjustment. Ameren Ex. 24.0, pp. 16-22. In addition, | would note that there is
absolutely no factual support for the 40% figure that Mr. Collins used. It appears
that he picked this number based on what some other utility may have done
somewhere else. He provides no support or documentation for that figure and he
readily acknowledges that he did not perform any analysis on Ameren data. 11EC

Ex. 2.0, 9:202-207.
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What do you recommend?
| recommend that the Commission reject [IEC’ s proposal to improperly shift more
than $14 million of costs from large users to residential users through the use of

an undocumented, and consistently rejected, methodology.

RESPONSE TO AMEREN WITNESS JONES
Have you reviewed the rebuttal testimony of Ameren witness Jones?

Yes, | have reviewed Ameren Exhibit 23.0.

On pages 9 through 15, Mr. Jonesdiscusses your concerns about the impacts
on low usersof straight fixed variable (* SFV”) pricing. Do you havea
response?
Yes. Mr. Jones focuses on averages and typical customers. My concern is with
the customers who are not average or typical. He appearsto have analyzed data
for certain customers, including customers who are coded as being non-heating
customersin Ameren’srecords. That data, however, was not provided to AG and
CUB during discovery. See AG/CUB Ex. 3.2. Intheresponse to AG Data
Request 6.06, Mr. Jones claimed that the data were unreliable and so he refused to
provide it. AG/CUB Ex. 3.2. Now in hisrebuttal he uses that same data, so |
cannot verify hisanalysis.

Moreover, the data he presentsin rebuttal is based on an average or typical
customer, not on specific customers who might be at the low (or high) end of the
distribution of usage. Unusual impacts from moving toward SFV pricing occur at

the extremes (the 20 or 30 percent of customers who use the least amount of gas,
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for example). The impacts on average or typical customers mask the rather
extreme effects that can occur among low users. That is precisely why this
Commission ordered Peoples and North Shore to separate low-use customers
from larger residential customers, as| explained in my direct testimony. See
AG/CUB Ex. 3.0 a 26-28. Similarly, in 2010, the Commission asked
Commonwealth Edison Company to study the effects on low-use customers of
moving toward SFV pricing. That information is currently under review in that

utility’ s rate design case (ICC Docket No. 13-0387).

If Mr. Jonesis correct that the Company’s existing data for non-heating
customersare not accurate, would you withdraw your recommendation that
Ameren do the same type of study that Peoples and North Shore were
ordered to do?

No. | addressed this in response to Ameren’s data request 3-30 addressed to the
AG and CUB. For ease of reference, | have attached a copy of my response as
AG/CUB Ex. 7.1. Inthat response, | recommend that Ameren could use data for
residential customers who do not use more than 30 therms per month. | base that
cut-off on data compiled by the U.S. Department of Energy, which | consider a

reasonable proxy for customers who do not heat with natural gas.

Doesanything in Mr. Jones srebuttal testimony affect your conclusions and
recommendations?

No.
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RESPONSE TO AMEREN WITNESSALTHOFF
Have you read the rebuttal testimony of Ameren witness Althoff?

Yes, | reviewed Ms. Althoff’ s rebuttal testimony, Ameren Exhibit 24.0.

On pages 25-28, M s. Althoff statesthat she isunsure of your position on Rate
GDS-5. Can you clarify your position?

Yes, | apologize if my position on this issue was unclear in my direct tesimony. |
agree with Ameren’s proposed changes in GDS-5 in this case. | also recommend
that the Commission revisit this issue in the next case where Ameren’s rate design
and class revenue allocation are considered, so that decisions can be made about

any further modifications that may be necessary in Rate GDS-5.

On page 28 of her rebuttal, Ms. Althoff statesthat you did not provide any
analysisto support your recommendation for Rate GDS-4 in Rate Zonellll.
|sshe correct?

No, sheisnot correct. | described the analysis | performed on pages 15 through
16 of my direct testimony. AG/CUB Ex. 3.0 at 15-16. | provided the specific
calculations supporting this testimony in my workpapers spreadsheet on the
“Allocation WP tab. This spreadsheet was provided to Ameren shortly after my
testimony was filed, and the Company did not ask me any data requests about the

analyses contained therein.

Does anything in Ms. Althoff’ srebuttal testimony affect your conclusions
and recommendations?

No.
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108 Q. Doesthis conclude your rebuttal testimony?

109 A. Yes, it does.



